Uponor Pump Group CPG

Before installing the Uponor Pump Group CPG the installer must read,
understand and observe the mounting/operating instructions (especially
the chapter ,Safety”). Instructions are subject to technical alterations.
Keep for future reference.

@3 uponor segamissdim CPG

Enne Uponori segamissdlme CPG paigaldamist peab kasutaja lugema ja
mdistma ning jargima kasutus/paigaldusjuhiseid (eriti peattikki ,Ohutus®).
Juhiseid vdidakse tehnilise killje pealt muuta.

Hoidke antud juhised tulevaseks kasutamiseks alles.

Uponor regeleenheid CPG

Voor de montage van de Uponor releleenheden dient den monteur deze
montage-/gebruikershandleiding

(met name het hoofdstuk ,veiligheid") te lezen, te begrijpen en op te
volgen. Technische wijzigingen zijn voorbehouden.

Voor toekomstig gebruik bewaren!

@3 unité centrale de réglage Uponor CPG

Avant de procéder au montage des régulateurs Uponor, I'utilisateur doit
lire, comprendre et respecter les instructions de montage (surtout le
chapitre ,Sécurité”). Nous nous réservons le droit de procéder a des
modifi cations techniques.

A conserver pour un usage futur!

Stazione di regolazione Uponor CPG

Prima di procedere al montaggio della sottostazione di regolazione
Uponor ¢ indispensabile che installatore legga attentamente, capisca e
rispetti le indicazioni contenute (soprattutto il capitolo sicurezza) nelle
presenti istruzioni di montaggio e di esercizio. E riservata la possibilita di
apportare variazioni tecniche.

Le istruzioni d’'uso devono essere conservate per futuri impieghi

uponor

PAIGALDUS-JA

KASUTUSJUHEND

(& Estacion de regulacion Uponor CPG

Antes del montaje de una estacion de regulacion Uponor, el instalador
debe leer estas instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento (sobre todo
el capitulo “Seguridad”), comprenderlas y respetarlas. Nos reservamos el
derecho a realizar modifi caciones técnicas.

Conservar para su futura utilizacion.

Regulaéni stanice Uponor CPG

Pred provedenim montaze regulacni stanice Uponor si musi montér
precist tento ndvod k montézi a obsluze (pfedevsim kapitolu
,Bezpecnost"), porozumét obsahu a dodrzovat pokyny, které jsou zde
uvedeny.

Viyhrazujeme si pravo na technické zmény.

Uschovat pro budouci pouZiti!

Zestaw mieszajacy Uponor CPG

Przed zamontowaniem urzadzenia do regulacji ogrzewania Uponor
nalezy przeczytac, zrozumie¢ i przestrzegac niniejszej instrukcii
montazu/instrukcji eksploatacji (przede wszystkim rozdziatu
,Bezpieczenstwo”).

Zastrzegamy sobie mozliwo$¢ zmian technicznych.

E3 uponor Reglerenhet CPG

Innan Uponor reglerenheterna monteras maste handhavaren lasa, forsta
och uppmarksamma denna monterings-/bruksanvisning (i synnerhet
kapitlet "Sékerhet”). Vi forbehaller oss ratten till tekniska andringar.
Spara bruksanvisningen for senare anvéndning!

m Uponor CPG-s&éatokeskus

Ennen Uponor-séatokeskusten asentamista asentajan taytyy lukea ja
ymmartaa taméa asennus- ja kayttéohje (erityisesti sen luku ,Turvallisuus®)
ja noudattaa siina annettuja ohjeita. Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin
pidatetaan.

Séilyta myohempéa tarvetta varten!

m Uponor pumpeshunt CPG

Fer montering af Uponor pumpeshunte skal montgren have laest og
forstaet denne monterings-/driftsvejledning, og den skal overholdes
(det geelder iseer kapitlet "Sikkerhed"). Vi forbeholder os ret til tekniske
andringer.

Skal opbevares til fremtidig brug!



Safety
Ohutus « Veiligheid » Sécurité  Sicurezza * Seguridad « Bezpeénost ¢ Bezpieczenistwo
* Sakerhet ¢ Turvallisuus * Sikkerhed

Safety instructions and tips
In these mounting/operating instructions the following
symbols are used:

A Danger! Risk of an electrical shock. Failure to
observe these instructions can lead to serious
bodily harm and material damage.
Caution! Important note concerning the

functionality. Disregarding this note can cause
malfunction.

Information. Useful tips and important
information.

r@ Information. Read and observe the instructions.

Check. Is everything OK?

ﬂ Temperature
Time
Operatingpressure

Designated application

The Uponor Pump Group CPG is used for weather

compensated supply of water temperature for floor, wall

and ceiling radiant systems for both heating and cooling
systems in buildings or certain sections of buildings.

r@ All advices of this mounting/operating instructions

== are to be observed when using the Uponor
regulating units. Any other application is not as
directed.

The manufacturer does not accept liability for dama-
ges arising from misuse. Modifi cations or changes
are only allowed after the manufacturers approval.
Pump groups may only be repaired by authorized
repair shops named by the manufacturer.

Permitted installing personnel

Pump Group shall only be mounted, operated and
maintained through trained personal. Untrained
personnel may only operate the device under the
supervision of an experienced person.

"‘?ﬁ The installing personnel must read, understand and

=" observe the mountin/operating instructions
(especially the chapter ,Safety”). Failure to install
as per the manufacturers instructions will invalidate
your warranty.

Ohutuseeskirjad ja soovitused
Antud kasutus/paigaldusjuhises kasutatakse
jargnevaid simboleid:
Oht! Elektriloégi oht. Nende juhiste eiramine vdib
tuua kaasa tésiseid kehavigastusi ja
omandikahjustusi.

Hoiatus! Oluline masina toimimist puudutav

markus. Selle markuse eiramine voib tuua kaasa

vea masina toimimises.
Informatsioon. Kasulikud soovitused ja
oluline informatsioon.
Informatsioon. Lugege ja uurige instruktsioone.

@ Kontrollige kas koik on OK?

Sihiparane kasutamine
Uponor segamiss6lme CPG kasutatakse péranda-, seina-
ja laekitte/jahutuse tarbeks. Segamissdlm kompenseerib
vastavat véliskeskkonnale soojuskandja temperatuuri
hoones vdi selle osas.
r‘Zi Uponori reguleerseadmete kasutamisel tuleb
=7 jargida kdiki antud kasutus/paigaldusjuhises

toodud suuniseid.

Tootja ei vdta vastutust vaérast kasutamisest
tekitatud kahjustuste eest. Muudatuste voi
teisenduste tegemine on lubatud ainult tootja
ndusolekul. Segamiss6imede kasutamine on
lubatud ainult tootja poolt nimetatud padevates
parandusjaamades.

Lubatud paigalduspersonal

A Segamissdlme paigaldamisega, juhtimise ja
hooldamisega on lubatud tegeleda ainult vastava
véljabppega personalil. Valjadppeta isikud voivad
kasutada seadet ainult valjadppinud jérelevaataja
kae all.

r@ Paigalduspersonal peab olema antud kasutusjuhendit

= lugenud, mdistnud ja seda t66 kaigus ka jargima
(eriti peatiikki ,Ohutus®). Tootja poolt antud
paigaldusjuhiste eiramine seadme Ulespanekul
muudab Teie garantii kehtetuks.
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Veiligheidsaanwijzingen en tips
In deze montage/bedieningshandleiding worden de
volgende symbolen gebruikt.

A Gevaar! Elektrische schok mogelijk. Negeren kan
leiden tot grote persoonlijke en materiele
schade.

Let op! Belangrijke aanwijzing m.b.t. de werking.
Het niet opvolgen hiervan kan leiden tot
storingen.

Informatie. Gebruikerstips en belangrijke
informatie.

r@ Informatie. Hand leiding lezen en opvolgen.

Testen. Is alles oke?

ﬂ Temperatuur
bedrijfs-druk

Doelmatig gebruik

De regelstations CPG worden gebruikt als weersafhanke-

lijk gestuurde warmwater temperatuurregelingen van

vloer- en/of wandverwarming in gebouwen, bijv.

gebouwverdiepingen.

r@ Alle in deze montage-/gebruikershandleiding

=™ opgenomen aanwijzingen dienen bij het geruik van
Uponor regeleenheden te worden opgevolgd.
Ledere afwijkende toepassing is niet toegestaan.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor ontstane
schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik van de
regeleenheden. Om veiligheidsredenen zijn con-
structieve wijzigingen niet begestaan. De regeleen-
heden mogen uitsluitend worden gerepareerd door
een door de fabrikant erkende reparateur.

Vakbekwame monteurs

De regelstations mogen alleen door gekwalificeerd
personeel gemonteerd, ingeregeld en afgesteld
worden. Leerlingmonteurs mogen alleen onder
toezicht van gekwalifi ceerd personeel aan het
product werken.

""Zi De monteur moet de montage-/bedieningshand-

=™ leiding (met name het hoofdstuk ,veiligheid®)
lezen, begrijpen en opvolgen. Alleeen onder de
bovengenoemde voorwaarden kan de fabrikant
volgens de wettelijke bepalingen aansprakelijk
worden gesteld.
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Conseils et instructions de sécurité
Dans ces instructions de montage, I'on utilise les
symboles suivants.

Danger! Décharges électriques possibles. Passer
outre peut engendrer des blessures

et/ou dégats matériels graves.

Attention! Indication importante concernant la
fonction. Le non-respect peut provoquer des
disfonctionnements.

Information. Conseils d'utilisation et informa-
tions importantes.

%Y Information. Lire et suivre le mode d’emploi.
byl

Controler. Tout en ordre?

ﬂ Température
Temps
Pression de service

Utilisation

Lunité de réglage centrale CPG pour chauffage par le

sol et/lou chauffage mural est développée pour la

régulation centralisée, par ex. habitations.

r@ Toutes les indications qui figurent dans les présen-

=" tes instructions de montage/le pgsent mode
d’emploi doivent étres suivies lors de I'utilisation
des régulateurs Uponor. Toute autre utilisation du
régulateur n'est pas conforme a sa destination.

Le fabricant ne répond pas des dégats pouvant
résulter d’une utilisation abusive du ggulateur.
Aucune transformation ni modification n'est
autorisée, pour des raisons de sécurité. La répara-
tion des régulateurs doit étre confiée uniquement a
des ateliers de réparations désignés par le fabricant.

Installateurs qualifi és

Les stations de réglage ne peuvent étre montées,
mises en service et entretenues que par un
personnel spécialisé et formé. Monteurs non-
qualifi és peuvent uniquement travailler au produit
s'ils sont accompagnées par un installateur.

%% Linstallateur doit lire, comprendre et suivre les

=" instructions de la notice d'installation et d'utilisa-
tion (surtout le chapitre ,Sécurité“).Ce n'est qu‘au
vu du respect des prescriptions qui précédent que
la responsabilité du fabricant peut étre engagée
selon les procédures légales.



Segnali di sicurezza
Nelle presenti istruzioni di montaggio e d'impiego
vengono utilizzati i seguenti simboli
Pericolo! Pericolo di corrente. La non osservanza
A puo causare gravi pericoli alla salute oppure alla
apparecchiatura.

Attenzione! Avviso importante di funzionamento.
Linosservanza puo’ causare disfunzioni.

G) Informazione. Avviso d'impiego e informazioni
importanti.

r@ Informazione. Leggere e seguire le istruzioni.
-

Controllare. E’ tutto O.K. ?

ﬂ Temperatura
Tempo

Pressione

Modalita’ d’impiego

Le centraline di comando CPG vengono impiegate per la

regolazione della temperatura dell'acqua di riscaldamen-

to di impianti di riscaldamento a pavimento o a parete in
edifi ¢i 0 zone di edifi ci in dipendenza delle condizioni
climatiche.

r‘zz Per I'impiego delle sottostazioni Uponor vanno

=" rispettate tutte le avvertenze di queste istruzioni di
montaggio e di esercizio.

Per danni provocati da uso non corretto e inosser-
vanza delle istruzioni di montaggio, il costruttore
declina ogni responsabilita. Per motivi di sicurezza
non sono ammesse ristrutturazioni o modifiche
delle sottostazioni di regolazione. Le sottostazioni
di regolazione Uponor possono essere riparate
solamente in offi cine autorizzate dal produttore.

Montatori autorizzati

Le sottostazioni di regolazione Uponor possono
essere installate e riparate solamente da personale
specializzato. Gli interventi sull'apparecchiatura da
parte di personale non addestrato potranno essere
effettuati solo sotto la supervisione di tecnici
specializzati.

r‘zz Linstallatore deve leggere, capire e osservare

=™ Tlistruzione di montaggio e funzionamento
(particolarmente il capitolo sicurezza).
Per danni provocati da uso non corretto e inosser-
vanza delle istruzioni di montaggio, il costruttore
declina ogni responsabilita.

Instrucciones y consejos de seguridad
En estas instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento se
utilizan los siguientes simbolos.

jPeligro! Posible descarga eléctrica. Su no
observacién puede ocasionar graves dafios
materiales y personales.

jAtencion! Consejo importante sobre el funciona-
miento. Su no observacién puede ocasionar fallos
de funcionamiento.

Informacién. Consejos de utilizacion e informacion
importante.

C @ &

Informacién. Lea y observe las instrucciones.

O
#

=

Comprobacion. ¢ Esta todo en orden?

Temperatura

Hora

Presion de servicio

DAY=

Utilizacion conforme a lo prescrito
Las estaciones de regulacion CPG se utilizan para la
regulacion de la temperatura del agua caliente de superfi-
cies con calefaccion por suelo radiante o calefaccion de
pared en funcion de las condiciones climaticas, en edificios
0 secciones de edifi cios.

%y Se deben observar todas las indicaciones de estas
== instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento cuando
se utilicen estaciones de regulacion Uponor.
Cualquier otro uso es contrario al uso prescrito.
El fabricante no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por
dafios ocasionados como consecuencia de la
utilizacion inadecuada de las estaciones de regula-
cion. No se permite ninguna modificacion ni
transformacion por razones de seguridad. Las
estaciones de regulacion deben ser reparadas por un
taller de reparaciones indicado por el fabricante.

Instaladores autorizados

Las estaciones de regulacion deben ser instaladas,
operadas y conservadas por personal especializado.
El personal en formacion solo puede trabajar con el
producto bajo la supervision de una persona
experimentada.

""Zi El instalador debe leer, comprender y observar estas

=" instrucciones de montaje y funcionamiento (sobre
todo el capitulo “Seguridad”). La responsabilidad del
fabricante solo existira bajo las condiciones mencio-
nadas y segun las normativas legales.
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Bezpecnostni pokyny a tipy
V tomto montaznim navodu/navodu k obsluze se
uzivaji nésledujici symboly.

Nebezpeci! Nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym
proudem Nedodrzovani muze zpusobit tézké

Ujmy na zdravi a majetku.
Pozor! I?Gleliit(? vupozorném’ pro funkci. .
Nedodrzeni muze vyvolat chybnou funkci.
Informace. Tipy pro pouZiti a ddleZité informace.

0> Informace. Pregist a dodrZovat navod.

Provoznitlak

Predpisové pouziti

Regulaéni stanice CPG se pouziva k regulaci topné vody

pro podlahové a sténové vytapéni v budovach a v

jednotlivych mistnostech. Zde je regulace provedena v

souladu s venkovni teplotou..

m Dodrzuijte pfi pouzivani regulacni stanice Uponor
vSechny pokyny uvedené v tomto ndvodu k
montazi a k pouziti. Jakékoliv jiné pouziti neni v
souladu s ustanovenimi.

Za $kody, zpUsobené nespravnym pouzitim
regulacni stanice Uponor, vyrobce neruci. Pfestav-
by nebo zmény nejsou z bezpec¢nostnich dlvod
dovoleny. Regulacni stanice smi opravovat pouze
servisni stfedisko, akreditované vyrobcem.

Opravnéni montéfi

. Regulacni stanice Uponor smi namontovat a uvést
do provozu pouze vySkoleny specializovany pracov-
nik. Zau€eni pracovnici smi pracovat na vyrobku jen
pod dohledem zkuSené osoby.

m Montér si musi precist tento navod k montazi a
obsluze (pfedevsim kapitolu , Bezpecnost®),
porozumét jeho obsahu a dodrzovat pokyny, které
jsou v ném uvedeny. Zaruka vyrobce je poskytnuta
v souladu s legislativnimi ustanovenimi a pouze
pokud jsou splnény vySe uvedené podminky.
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Uwagi dot. bezpieczenstwa i wskazowki
W niniejszej instrukcji montazu i obstugi uzywane sg
nastepujace symbole.

Niebezpieczenstwo! Mozliwos¢ porazenia
pradem. Nieprzestrzeganie zasad moze wywota¢
powazne problemy zdrowotn lub spowodowac
szkody materialne.

Uwaga! Wazna uwaga dot. funkcji. Nieprzestrze-
ganie zasad moze wywota¢ awarie.

Informacja. Wskazowki dot. stosowania i wazne
informacje.

0 Informacja. Przeczyta i przestrzega¢ instrukcji.

(Y

Sprawdzi¢. Czy wszystko jest 0.k.?

ﬂ Temperatura
Czas
Cisnienierobocze

Stosowanie systemu zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Zestaw mieszajacy CPG jest stosowany do pogodowe;j
regulacji temperatury wody grzejnej ogrzewania
podtogowego i $ciennego w budynkach lub w cze$ciach
budynkoéw.

m Nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich wskazéwek
niniejszej instrukcji montazu/instrukcji eksploatacji
dla regulacji ogrzewania firmy Uponor. Kazde inne
zastosowanie nie jest zgodne z przeznaczeniem.

. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnoci za szkody
powstate w wyniku niewtasciwego zastosowania
urzadzen do regulacji. Przerdbki lub zmiany sa ze
wzgledow bezpieczenstwa niedopuszczalne.
Naprawy zestaw6 moga by¢ przeprowadzane
jedynie w migjscach wskazanych przez producenta.

Dopuszczeni monterzy

Montaz, eksploatacja i konserwacja urzadzen do
regulacji moga by¢ przeprowadzane jedyne przez
wykwalifi kowany personel. Przyuczany personel
moze pracowaé przy urzadzeniu wytacznie pod
nadzorem do$wiadczonej osoby.

m Osoba dokonujaca montazu musi przeczytac,
zrozumieC i przestrzegac niniejszej instrukci
montazul/instrukcji eksploatacii (przede wszystkim
rozdziatu ,Bezpieczenstwo”).

Jedynie przy spetnieniu tego warunku producent
ponosi ustawowg odpowiedzialno$¢ za produkt.



Sakerhetsanvisningar och tips
| denna monterings-/bruksanvisning anvénds foljande
symboler.

Faral! Risk for elektrisk chock. Underlatenhet att
iaktta dessa anvisningar kan fororsaka allvarliga
halsoskador eller materiella skador.

Observera! Viktiga anvisningar gallande funktio-
nen. Underlatenhet att iaktta dessa anvisningar

kan fororsaka fel.

Information. Anvéndartips och viktig
information.
%Y Information. L&s och fdlj instruktionerna.
‘yl

Kontrollera. Ar allt OK?

ﬂ Temperatur

Arbetstryck

Avsedd anvéandning

Uponor Reglerenhet CPG anvénds fér vaderkompense-

rad reglering av framledningstemperaturen i varme och

kylsystem i golv, vagg och tak i byggnader eller
sektioner av byggnader.

m Alla anvisningar i denna monterings-/bruksanvis-
ning maste iakttas vid anvandning av Uponor
reglerenheter. All annan anvandning &r ej
tillampbar.

ﬂ For skador som uppstar till ®ljd av felaktig
anvandning av reglerenheterna ansvarar tillverkaren
inte. Av sékerhetsskal ar det forbjudet att gora
ombyggnader eller andringar. Reglerenheterna far
endast repareras av en av tillverkaren godkénd
reparationsverkstad.

Behoriga montorer

For montering, drift och underhéll pa reglerenhe-
terna kréavs utbildad yrkespersonal. Personal som
ska laras upp far endast arbeta med enheten under
uppsikt av en erfaren person.

m Handhavaren maste lasa, forsta och uppméarksam-
ma denna monterings-/bruksanvisning (i synnerhet
kapitlet "Sakerhet”).

Endast om ovanstaende villkor &r uppfyllida kan
tillverkaren gdras ansvarig enligt laghestammel-
serna.

Turvallisuusmaaraykset ja hyodyllisia vinkkeja
Téssa asennus- ja kayttdohjeessa kaytetadn seuraavia
merkkeja.

Vaara! Sahkdiskun vaara. Laiminlyonti voi
aiheuttaa vakavia terveydellisia tai esinevahinko-

ja.

Huomio! Tarkea toiminnallinen ohje. Laiminlyonti
voi aiheuttaa virhetoimintoja.

Tiedoksi. Kayttdvinkkeja ja térkeita tietoja.

r@ Tiedoksi. Lue kayttdohje ja noudata sité.

Tarkasta. Onko kaikki kunnossa?
ﬂ Lampdtila
Aika

Kéyttdpaine

Maaraysten mukainen kaytto

Uponor CPG -saatikeskusta kaytetaan rakennusten tai

sen osien saatilaohjattuun menoveden l&mpétilan

sa4toon lattia- tai kattolammitys ja/tai viilennyskaytossa.

m Kaikkia tdssa asennus- ja kayttdohjeessa annettuja
ohjeita tulee noudattaa Uponor-séatokeskusta
kéytettdessa. Kaikkinainen muu kayttd on maarays-
ten vastaista.

@ Saatokeskusten virheellisestd kéytosté aiheutuvista
vahingoista valmistaja ei ota mitd&n vastuuta.
Rakenteelliset tai muut muubkset on kielletty
turvallisuussyisté. Séadinasemien lorjaustyét saa
suorittaa vain valmistajan nimeama lorjaamo.

Hyvaksytyt asentajat
Ainoastaan riittavasti koulutetut ammattihenkil 6t
saavat asentaa, k&yttaa ja huoltaa séadinasemat.
Opastettavat henkil6t saavat tydskennella ainoas-
taan kokeneen henkilén valvonnassa.

rﬁ Laitetta kayttavan taytyy lukea ja ymmartaa tamé
asennus- ja kéyttdohje ja noudattaa siind annettuja
ohjeita.
Valmistaja on vastuullinen lakisaateisten maarays-
ten mukaisesti vain, jos ylldolevat ehdot taytetaan.
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger og tips
| denne monterings-/driftsvejledning anvendes
folgende symboler.

Fare! Mulighed for stremstad. Manglende
overholdelse kan medfare alvorlige sundheds-
skader eller materielle skader.

Obs! Vigtige informationer om funktionen.

Manglende overholdelse kan medfare fejlfunk-
tioner.

Informationer tips og vigtige informationer il
anvendelsen.

r@ Informationer laes og overhold vejledningen.

Kontrol. Er altiorden?

ﬂ Temperatur
Tid
Driftstryk

Anvendelsesomrade

Uponor pumpeshunt CPG anvendes il klimakompense-

ret fremlgbstemperaturregulering af varme- og kelein-

stallationer i veegge, gulve eller lofter.

r@ Alle anvisninger i denne monterings-/driftsvejled-

=™ ning skal overholdes ved anvendelse af Uponor
pumpeshunte. Al anden anvendelse er uden for
anvendelsesomradet.

Producenten heefter ikke for skader, der opstar ved
ikke-anbefalet anvendelse af pumpeshung.
Ombygninger eller aendringer er ikle tilladt af
sikkerhedsgrunde. Pumpeshunte ma kun repareres
af et reparationsveerksted, der er udpeget af
producenten.

Godkendte montarer

Uponor pumpeshunte ma kun monteres, anvendes
og vedligeholdes af uddannet specialpersonale.
Personale under opleering ma kun arbejde ved
produktet under opsyn af en erfaren person.

r@ Montgren skal lzese, forsta og overholde denne

=™ monterings-/driftsvejledning (iseer kapitlet
"Sikkerhed").
Producentens garanti i henhold til bestemmelserne
i loven geelder kun under ovennaevnte betingelser.
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Components, Dimensions

+» Koosteosad, maodud  Componenten, afmetingen « Composants, dimensions
* Dimensioni, componenti « Componentes y dimensiones * Soucasti, rozméry
« Komponenty, wymiary « Komponenter, dimensioner ¢ Laitteen osat, mitat

» Komponenter, mal
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kvs =7m3/h
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H B0 = 15-70°C
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Mounting
* Paigaldamine ¢ Montage * Montage * Montaggio * Montaje « Montaz ¢ Montaz * Montering
* Asennus * Montering

If the CPG is operated in cooling mode, observe the following:

- The building must be equipped with water vapour diffusion proof insulation

- A dew point monitoring system to prevent condensation, especially on the recirculation pump, must be installed (the dew
point is monitored during operation with the Uponor controller C-46 & H-56).

Kui CPG-d kasutatakse jahutusreziimis, tegutsege jargnevalt:
- hoone peab olema varustatud veeauru levikut takistava isoleermaterjaliga.
- kondensatsiooni véltimiseks, seda eriti ringluspumba juures, peab olema paigaldatud
kastepunkti jarelevalvesiisteem (kastepunkti jélgitakse seadme toimimise ajal Uponor juhtimisseadmega C-46 & H-56).

Indien de CPG in de koelmodus bediend wordt, dient het volgende in acht genomen te worden:

- Door de klant ter beschikking te stellen, waterdampdiffusiedichte isolatie is noodzakelijk

- Dauwpuntcontrole ter preventie van watercondensatie, in het bijzonder aan de circulatiepomp, dient gewaarborgd te worden
(deze dauwpuntcontrole vindt bij de werking met de Uponor regelaar C-46 & H-56 plaats).

Veuillez observer ce qui suit lors d’un fonctionnement de la CPG en mode de refroidissement :

- prévoir une isolation étanche a la vapeur d'eau sur le site d'utilisation

- garantir une surveillance du point de condensation en prévention de la formation d’eau de condensation, notamment au niveau
de la pompe de recirculation (cette surveillance du point de condensation est assurée par le régulateur Uponor C-46 & H-56
durant le fonctionnement).

Se nella CPG viene attivato il modo di raffreddamento, sara necessario osservare quanto segue:

- & necessario un isolamento stagno alla diffusione di vapore acqueo nella costruzione
del punto di rugiada, per prevenire la condensazione d'acqua, in particolare nella pompa di circolazione (questo monitoraggio
del punto di rugiada avviene durante I'esercizio con il regolatore Uponor C-46 & H-56).

Si se maneja la CPG en el modo de refrigeracion, hay que tener en cuenta lo siguiente:

- es necesario un aislamiento estanco a la difusion de vapor de agua por parte del cliente
monitorizacion del punto de rocio para evitar condensacion de agua, especialmente en la bomba de circulacion (esta
monitorizacion del punto de rocio se lleva a cabo en el funcionamiento con el regulador Uponor C-46 & H-56).

Pokud je CPG provozovana v chladicim rezimu, je nutné dodrzovat nasledujici:

- je nutna izolace nepropoustéjici diftzi vodni pary, kterou zajisti zakaznik

- je nutné zajistit kontrolu rosného bodu pro zabranéni kondenzace vody, zvlasté na cirkulacnim ¢erpadle (tato kontrola
rosného bodu probéhne pfi provozu s regulatorem Uponor C-46 & H-56).

Podczas zastosowanie CPG w celach chtodzenia:
- izolacja przeciw kondensacyjna jest niezbedna
- kondensacji mozna zopobiec podczas uzycia odpowiednigo regulatora (n.p. Uponor Regulator C-46 & H-56)

laktta foljande om CPG-enheten anvands i kyl-lage:

- isolering som ér diffusionstét mot vattenanga kravs (ingar ej i produkten)

- Daggpunktsdvervakning for att undvika vattenkondensering, i synnerhet pa cirkulationspumpen, ska vara garanterad (daggpunktsévervakningen dger
rum vid drift med Uponor Reglerenhet C-46 & H-56).

Jos CPG-laitetta kdytetaan jaahdytyskaytolld, tulee muistaa seuraavat asiat:

- Rakennuksessa taytyy olla hdyrynsulku.

- Kondenssiveden muodostumisen vélttamiseksi erityisesti kiertopumpun kohdalla, tulee kastepisteen valvonta varmistaa H-56 kosteusanturilla
(lisdvaruste) . Uponor C-46 séadin valvoo menoveden lampétilaa suhteessa kastepisteeseen kdyton aikana.

Hvis CPG anvendes i kalemodus, skal felgende overholdes:

- vanddamp-diffusionstat isolering pa anvendelsesstedet kraeves ikke

- Dugpunktsovervagning til forebyggelse af vandkondensering isar pa cirkulationspumpen skal garanteres (denne dugpunktsovervagning finder sted
ved drift med Uponor-regulator C-46 & H-56).
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Operation

Toimimine » Gebruik * Fonctionnement ¢ Esercizio * Funcionamiento ¢ Provoz ¢ Eksploatacja

* Operation ¢ Kaytto  Operation

Do

2h
6 bar = P = 4 bar

Tathedskontrol, P = tryk

Tightness test, P = pressure After 2 hrs. check for leakage Operating pressure
Lekkekindluse test, P = surve Pérast 2 tundi otsige lekkeid Toosurve
Dichtheidsproef, P = druk Naar 2 uur controleren op lekkage Bedrijfsdruk

Test d'échanchéité, P = pression Aprés 2 h contrdle des fuites Pression de service
Controllo della tenuta, P = pressione Dopo 2 ore controllo di fughe Pressione di esercizio
Comprobacion de la estanqueidad, Tras 2 h comprobacion de fugas Presion de servicio
P = presion Po 2 h zkouska prasaku Provozni tlak
Kontrola tésnosti, P = tlak Po 2 h kontrola szczelnosci Cisnienie robocze
Proba cisnienia, P = cinienie Efter 2 h lackagekontroll Drifttryck
Téthetsprovning, P = tryck 2 tunnin kuluttua vuototarkastus Kayttopaine
Tiiviyskoe, P = paine Efter 2 h lzekagekontrol Driftstryk

Operation of the control, see: Operation of the recirculation pump, see:
Juhtimisseadme kasutamine, vaadake: Ringluspumba kasutamine, vaadake:
Bediening van de regeling zie: Bediening van de circulatiepomp zie:
Commande du régulateur voir: Commande de la pompe de recirculation voir:
Comando della regolazione, si veda: Comando della pompa di circolazione, si veda:
Para el manejo del control regulador, véase: Para el manejo de la bomba de circulacion, véase:
Obsluha regulace viz: Obsluha cirkulaéniho ¢erpadla viz:
Operacja regulatora: Operacja pompy:
Manévrering av regulator, se: Manévrering av cirkulationspumpen, se:
Saatimen kaytto katso: Kiertopumpun kaytto katso:
Betjening af regulatoren - se: Betjening af cirkulationspumpen se:

uponor

Operation of the mixer motor, see:
Seguklapimootori kasutamine, vaadake:
Bediening van de aandrijving zie:
Commande du moteur voir:

Comando dell'azionamento, si veda:
Para el manejo del accionamiento, véase:
Obsluha pohonu viz:

Operacja silnika:

Manévrering av shunt motorn, se:
Venttiilimoottorin kaytto katso:

Betjening af motor - se:
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